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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, the question is that the tax breaks offered to IT industry had worked phenomenally in our favour, to our advantage to get the business and become the IT hub of the world. As these tax breaks will be over by the year 2009, and, as the whole industry is shifting towards SEZ only because to gain the IT tax breaks, I want to ask the Minister whether the tax breaks which will be over by 2009 will be continued for a further period or not.

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, as the hon. Member put it, the sunset clause that has been available, now in the Income Tax for STPI is going to be over by 2009.1 interacted with the Finance Minister. Of course, as the Minister for this department, I wanted to extend it for a further period of ten years. But the constraints being entangled, the Finance Minister is having some reservations that (a) by using this sunset clause, those big industries, which have earned more and more in the past, may again get the concession and (b) the unlawful enrichment should not be permitted using the legal means. The discussion is going on with the Finance Minister. I personally met the hon. Prime Minister and the Prime Minister was also inclined to give some relief subject to the reservation of the Finance Minister, it is being examined and we are working out something so that, at least, the small and marginal enterprises should not suffer on this sunset clause. The matter is under consideration.

*363. [The questioner (Shri Jesudasu Seelam) was absent, For answer vide page 21.]
*364. [The questioner (Shri Rudra Narayan Pany) was absent, For answer vide page 22.]

Funds for sports at school/college level

*365. SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS'
AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money allotted to every State to develop sports or games at school level and at college level: and

(b) whether there is any proposal to construct stadiums at the Block level?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DR. M.S. GILL): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government of India has been facilitating the development and promotion of sports and games in schools and colleges by providing assistance for (i) creation of sports infrastructure and procurement of sports equipment, which has been transferred to the State sector w.e.f. 31.03.2005; (ii) the grant of sports scholarship to talented school and college students. The details of State-wise release of grants during the last 3 years are given at Statement-I; (iii) the conduct of inter-school competitions at district, state and national level, and interuniversity competitions. (See below) The details of State-wise release of grants during the last 3 years are given at the Statement-II (See below).

In addition to the above, the Sports Authority of India (SAI) provides intensive training, both residential and non-residential, to talented students in the age group of 8 to 21 years.

(b) There is no proposal to construct stadia at the block level. However, under the Panchayat Yuva Krida Aur Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA), all the village and block panchayats will be provided with basic sports infrastructure, in a phased manner, over a period of 10 years. Under the scheme, each block panchayat will receive Rs. 5 lakhs one-time capital grant for the creation of sports infrastructure, out of which 25% will be the contribution of the State Government and the balance will be central grant.
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Statement-1

to Questions 11

The State-wise number and amount of scholarships released during the last three years

i.e. 2005-06, 2006-07 and2007-08

S1. State/UT 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08
No. No. Rupees No. Rupees No. Rupees
1 Andhra Pradesh 454 3369600 379 2811000 425 3280800
2 . Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0 24 158400
3. Arunachal Pradesh 04 26400 02 15000 08 52800
4. Assam 273 1864800 308 2103600 315 2139000
5. Bihar 168 1161600 228 1590000 242 1662600
6. Chandigarh 322 2452800 292 2096100 423 3287800
7. Chhattisgarh 306 2210400 324 2298600 297 2062200
8. Daman and Diu 04 26400 09 59400 09 59400
9. Delhi 541 4199400 481 3664800 544 4293000
10 Goa 234 1599000 244 1664400 250 1705800
11 Gujarat 284 1975200 241 1671600 175 1218000
12 Haryana 515 4098900 434 3394200 563 4660700
13 Himachal Pradesh 123 828000 210 1410900 205 1412800
14 J&K 199 1349400 254 1774200 229 1581600
15 Jharkhand 144 1006500 196 1362000 197 1356600
16 Karnataka 408 3070800 355 2683200 329 2483400
17 Kerala 598 4683600 397 3086600 518 4034500
18 Maharashtra 637 5164900 481 3828900 508 4001900
19 Manipur 578 4302000 709 5286000 601 4513200
20 Madhya Pradesh 302 2190800 295 2087400 317 2320800
21 Meghalaya 18 122400 68 454200 91 600600
22 Mizoram 366 2552400 430 2962200 410 2840400
23 Nagaland 49 327000 83 580200 31 208200
24 Orissa 191 1326000 204 1421100 127 868800
25 Pondicherry 90 594000 156 1038600 181 1194600
26 Punjab 873 7176900 576 4492500 801 6603700
27 Rajasthan 414 2894400 362 2486400 314 2272200
28 Sikkim 77 510000 44 299400 114 774000
29 Tamil Nadu 291 2282400 313 2335100 320 2490700
30 Tripura 318 2118600 358 2422200 323 2153400
31 Uttar Pradesh 250 1905900 251 1889100 213 1646900
32 Uttarakhand 241 1647000 259 1745100 251 1698000
33 West Bengal 345 2503800 388 2805600 339 2437800
TOTAL: 9617 71541300 9331 67819600 9694 72074600
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Statement-I|

to Questions

Details of grants released to various States/UTs under the scheme of promotion of sports and games in Schools during last 3 years

SL Name of State/UT 2005-06 2006-07
(in Rupees)
No. e
1. Arunachal Pradesh 11,25,000.00 11,25,000.00 —
2. Assam — — —
3. Chandigarh 2,25,000.00 69,926.00 2,25,000
(-) 3.00 lac refund**
Haryana 12,94,000.00 1,48,860.00 13,50,000
Himachal Pradesh 12,00,000.00 12,00,000.00% —
> 9,00,000.00
6. Nagaland — 8,43,000.00 —
7. Orissa 18,00,000 19,12,000.00 19,12,000
8. Punjab 11,80,000.00 12,90,000.00 13,50,000
9. Sikkim 6,00,000.00 4,50,000.00 2,70,000
10.  Tamil Nadu 40,52,096.00 3,37,500.00 —
11. Tripura 6,00,000.00 — —
sksk
12.  Maharashtra — 24.27.500.00% 21,94,000
21,94,000.00
13.  Mizoram — 9,00,000.00 9,00,000
14. Jharkhand — — 14,62,000
15. Meghalaya — — 4,33,000
16. Kerala — — 10,12,000
17. Uttar Pradesh — — 41,62,000
TOTAL: 1,16,26,096 1,37,97,786 1,52,70,000

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, according to the answer given by the hon.
Minister, the number of students who have received the scholarships during 2005-06 is around 9,000. During the year 2006-07, this figure was around 9,300 and for the year
2007-08, this was again around 9,600.

As far as the amount released to the schools and colleges is concerned, during the last three years, it has been around Rupees seven crores every year. In 2005-06, the amount released was Rs. 7.1 crore, in 2006-07, this figure was Rs. 6.7 crores, and in the year 2007-08, this figure was Rs. 7.2 crores. Sir, with regard to the grants released to various States under the scheme of promotion of sports and games in schools during the year 2007-08, an amount of only Rs. 1.5 crore has been released, that too only to 17 States. I want to know from the hon. Minister the status with regard to the other States as to whether they have asked for any grants under this scheme, or, whether there is no request at all from them.

Sir, even in respect of State of Tamil Nadu, no money has been released for the year 2007-08.1 would like to know as to whether the Government of Tamil Nadu has asked for it or not. Sir, my second question is...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put one question. (Interruptions) Is this your supplementary question? (Interruptions)

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister as to whether there is any ceiling that the beneficiaries or the number of students should be below 10,000 and the amount to be released under this scheme throughout the nation should be below Rs. 10 crores.

DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, I have looked at this figure and I have the same feeling as the hon.
Member has expressed. The number of students getting scholarships is just slightly less than 10,000 students and the amount spent on them in the last three years is Rs. 7.15 crores, Rs. 6.78 crores and Rs. 7.20 crores. I have asked what is this in a country of one billion people. Certainly there is a question and I intend to look into it very much. I also intend to look at what is the scholarship given. Under the sports scholarship scheme, it is Rs. 6,600 per annum to sports persons excelling at State level, Rs. 8,400 per annum to sports persons excelling at national level and Rs. 10,200 to sports persons excelling at university and above level. In addition, Rs. 18,000 per annum for Senior women champions Rs. 7,500 for the course in sports diploma and Rs. 10,000, for these pursuing M. Phil/Ph. D course. So, this is the equation which embarrasses me and should embarrass the whole country. I will look into all this. I want to give more and certainly every State should be taking it. But, there is also a role which States have to play and that I will point out the other thing that the hon. member has asked me regarding this business of assistance, to various States under the scheme of promotion of sports. Yes, I agree, it is Rs. 1.52 crores in 2007-08 and in the previous year, it was Rs. 1.37 crores. Going further back to the year 2005-06, it was 1.16 crores. And, in this latest figures, we have Rs. 5 crores to give and they have taken only Rs. 1.52 crores. Why have they taken so little? It is a hundred per cent grant from the Government of India. So, you have to do nothing. All we ask is, as I understand from my Ministry, that they give us an account of the past and send us a list of what sports meets or competitions they will hold. So, please ask your State Governments to get on with it and I will certainly give them not only Rs. 5 crores but more because looking at the overall Budget, the Budget for Sports in this country is something like . Y 7-8 TTW BRI$ clce WY B & M T VA 5-7 Al
BHIUS < Bl that is also not good enough. I will ask for more money. But, I want the States to help me spend it and I am keen to spend it.

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, the new Minister has come to this Department.
We all know that he is very well experienced and very knowledgeable. As he himself has accepted, the amount allotted to this Department is very meagre. Even the small countries with very small population do very well in international events. We get shameful defeats in hockey and other events because our students are not having proper facilities. There are no infrastructure facilities; there are no sports equipments. So, at least at block level, at district level, whether the Government will come forward to construct sports stadiums and give more money to buy sports equipments. That is number one.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You are asking a question that has already been answered in the written statement.

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: No, no, it is not there, Sir. I want to know one more thing, Sir. Whether the sports and games will be included as part of curriculum and some marks will be given as one of the subjects to encourage the interested students because as you have rightly said...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't repeat. Put the question.

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: At the college level, 20 crore students are there in this country, but only 10,000 of them are benefited. So, I request the hon. Minister to look into this. And, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government will come forward to construct sports stadiums in the country and give some money for buying sports equipments.

DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, the overall state, of course, is known to everyone. I want to also mention that there are around 21 crore children in this country and we are talking of 10,000 with a little scholarship which is nominal and so this goes on. We will certainly expand all this with support, I hope, from the Prime Minister who is here, and the Finance Minister because when you compare with anyone our Budget this year is, let me give you this figure,
.26 per cent of the total. That is one side. As for helping the Talukas, to have stadiums, I think, as the Chairman said, I have answered it because there used to be a scheme of giving assistance and that was stopped in 2005.1 think, the oveall idea of the Planning Commission of trying to move away from a lot of the little schemes to the States—which not a bad idea, I think, it is a good idea—has led to it being wound up. But, we have a new scheme on the anvil. I will call it PYKKA because, Sir, there are very difficult names like Panchayat Yuva Krida aur Khel Abhiyan. 1 think, somebody should think of simpler names for such things.
But, I will call it PYKKA.

UF AT 9T : Y, I8 98 MW © ... (Jagd)... Tl dl U ATH MSH]
qrerar E-*ISir, I don't want a debate on this. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, finish the answer. (Interruptions) You have asked a question, please let it be answered. (Interruptions)

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, how are you going to construct stadiums with Rs. 4 lakhs?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let the question be answered.
DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, under this new scheme, which we have got approved, we are going to assist at the village and the local areas and we will push forward that scheme. DR. M.S.
GILL: @Il &I fegw # adrd f&d) dia =nfgv) We qiad €, srer 98 arad|

...(ITYTT)... Sir, I don’t want a debate on this. (Interruptions)

sft aIR® a1Fax: wurafy #giey, §3 Sft 9 81y SR & gdrar § & wial
AR ATl Wl & AU SIBIREFR STAT BRI BT 10 ATl BT T GaHY HaiRa forar a1 € SR BT 5 AT ®UAT GATIG! bl &A1 I IBT &1 SIS §H AT G
Hgad g, A 9@d © b 981 Sl 9= &, 9 99N Wd § Wdl I8 8 ©, SP [1g 7
HCIA ASS 7, 7 arelidicd TTSS &, 7 ITD] BIs gIHIRGFR o a1 HI1AT &Il 5
ST9 {9 997 <@, 1 9 f s i+ a1l # 5 B wuAT @ 39 7 § 9d da)
fpam o €1 §f wHear § {6 $s AXHIR Bl 39 ARG [V 419 97 B 96 &,
RINfH gzdl BT SATT M Wall DI IXH BRI BI
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STHIA 8, Sl [ ITHT JITAHT H 3@ & oIy A1 ST YIS 97 & oy 9 ST&d
21§ #3 wEIgy | I8 S g e AREa 99 9y o deg faiRa
BB gATU T TP I8 YT STHIEIFIR AR 8 SAYIA? I8 I AT 10 AT BT
AT BT &, T 37 10 ATall § 9 gararal § 33T IR TR BT STYIAT?

1. . v, e guafy S, 899 9199 watg § g8 o e fear €
PYKKA &I, [THd 3T UG T &, Ig WiF A4 899 WXHIR A Wdl & fag aiix AT I¥H HUR UArgdl & Iy uya dRars g1 B S YR HIb 89 WTH Bl
AT | 3ATT ST 419 B8 2 &, AW H YR1 G8Ad § & 8 d H, WIS 6 o1 g
g, 99 Wd &1 g1 419 8191 9IfRY, ITH WIST WSS i A1y SR S #
HId1 § 98 I8 b g8l onH anedl $ Wl w9 @Y. $HH Ppedld, dldiaid,
WP T il P AT PIS IBIREFIR 8! A1RT, 3IH IS a1 © &1, AR A 8 g
g1 ...(gggrd)... 781, fhdpe 81 § g8 $& I8 § & @o ufadl sk ¥a 9 =,
S sl o WS § W 96, @9t I9H epd B 8 X B H9H H A |
ABY B APb Wl Sl A | gAD fAT STHR AT SR AN, a8 M Fh, 3
39 WHIF DI 9GIdT BN g Ib of SIu|

siueht ficera a1ge: Fafy A8y, § ygd o1 @31 Sft &1 9e18 <=1 =g,
Rife 419 § STANGER WITH I A7 $5 4 HFAE Wied 99 1 I8 TP 9gd
IS 914 8% ©, 39 [T § $9P] gu1s <l g1 A1y & § G St | gg A1 =@
T 5 S o9 gar wier ok Wa FfiarT g # g6 w37 o W T, s a7 ond
g feTa # WY garar €, @1 |1 S T §, o BHFd US¥ g, 9§l U arex’
TE 3R F-3M8H WIT & AP &, T U Wl & (o7 MY BIg WIAATSTS It
g gl dA UE F AW SEFICFAR SAN? A ARIT & F T WA P OEHA

TWAAETE BN AR ST¢ A7 aa7s # {59 I¥E 9 competition 37 I8 &, SHSD
JITAR 3UF g=dl Bl JAR BN, Al 1 DI A giferdt a1 Aifa wied & fag
CRINEIN

S1. U¥. wa. fra: |99, 991 #9 s & ®ow & gara’, 396 439 4
1A BB IT I Y BN AR R 5 A1e HR1 fd, | 3y fa=R $ aar g
3R S g8 HET, § WY 39 A B A9 § {5 I8 v 9I-Hifede € iR IR
DY TN D WHIFF Wl § ST 8T § ol 981 IS bIdl P (AU, 98 d81d & oy,
g8l ST & 7y SR a8 SRy & f7g 8Icll 81 7 Y=y 81 Araan Sfiv #4%7 ar R
IETS, CIS9d 3R Sid | @9 g1 Wl 919 § $T §, IR S (Y, oY 4gTs
qrel 8, § P 9N oAl g, wife F A TP add I SUR BT 8 g, Al ITD]
AT THR Gl 3R I F TS, I THI B B DI B
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the Government is facilitating the development and promotion of sports and games in schools and colleges by providing assistance for creation of sports infrastructure and granting sports scholarships to the talented students. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has got any scheme or proposal to identify the talented youths in the country and trained them by experts or give some special assistance for these talented youths to run behind individuals and some companies for their coming up in sports. I would like to know whether the Government will take the recommendations of the State Governments in case those talented youths are identified. Thank you, Sir.

S1. U9, va. fra: 9=, Wiy ok o §iean 31 3 woiwg € ik 393 # f$ea
H ITF WY SGM W-TUAA WITH Tl DieIe WA T, A IS WTH
HHAIST BT &, SAI 7T Jex &, |Ward uRar
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Avq € Sl #7 7 goT1 o1, 91 uar g {6 18,000 IS 230 Hed # VA A A
2 21 3 & fau +ifdrer € f 50,000 B, b= 50,000 ot aver B A H AP
AT WEAd g b R+ 991 Iad &, g9 91T SR g97¢ a1 31g ward w3t off < &
S, 9 T 2, S B S|

MR CHAIRMAN: Question No. 366. ...(Interruptions)... Question 366, please
...(Interruptions)...
#f FFT agdsl: ¥R, I8 UP 9gd THR U ... (JagIT)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to stick to the three-supplementary rule.

SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI: Sir, there is some very important question to be raised by us. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member would understand the position of the Chair.
...(Interruptions)...

oft fahd aai: 93, @ & v goie ff 98 €, g9y W 98 &, Far i 98 8,
FH A BH Y Y8 & g 999 af S ... (agr

#t FuTafy: I 3MYP Y Y ©d &, BIs I wod T8l ol

... (Interruptions)...Please go ahead with the question. ... (Interruptions)...

ot fApH gut: 9815y, Ve o9 9 Ui o9 ®UU S+ & MY 91d HY I8 &
INCECIE) IR

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat. ...(Interruptions)... If the three-supplementary questions have been answered, please proceed.

Rising number of vehicles and parking problem in cities

4366. DR. LAXMINARAYAN SHARMA: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons of unprecedented increase in the number of vehicles in Metro cities;

(b) whether Government is aware that it may result in traffic and parking problems;
and

(c) if so, the steps that are being taken to solve the problem and restrict the purchase of vehicles?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY): (a) to (c)
A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The vehicle population in metro cities particularly of personalized mode of transport (passenger cars and two wheelers) have shown a substantial increase in recent years due to combination of factors which amongst others include rising aspirations of people along with fast growth rate, increase in per capita income, easy availability of consumer financing, rationalization in indirect taxes and increase in domestic availability of vehicles as a result of economic reforms.

(b) Yes, Sr.

